BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company, )
d/b/a Ameren Missouri’s Tariff to Increase ) File No. ER-2012-0166
Its Annual Revenues for Electric Service )

POSITION STATEMENT OF MISSOURI RETAILERS ASSOCIATION

COMES NOW Missouri Retailers Association (MRA) and for its Position Statement in
this case states:

1. The MRA takes a position only on the issues designated as 25.C and 25.E.

2, On Issue 25.C, “How should any rate increase be collected from the several
customer classes?” The MRA’s position is that the Commission should reduce the proportion of
Ameren Missouri’s revenue requirement allocated to the small general service, large general
service and small primary service customer classes.

3. On Issue 25.E, “What should the small general service class customer charge be
(single-phase and three-phase)?” the MRA takes the position that the Commission should
authorize no change in the current customer charge.

WHEREFORE, having apprised the Commission of its position on the issues in this
case, the MRA asks the Commission to order accordingly in its Report and Order in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L L.
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Thomas R. Schwarz, Jr., #29645 \_\ "J\
Stephanie S. Bell, #61855
308 East High Street

Suite 301

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Telephone No.: (573) 634-2500
Facsimile No.: (573) 634-3358

E-mail: tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com
E-mail: sbell@blitzbardgett.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true copies of the foregoing Position Statement were sent to each of
the following parties of record via electronic transmission this 2 W1 day of September, 2012:

Office of the Public Counsel
Lewis Mills
opcservice(@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission
Kevin Thompson
Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission
Office of General Counsel
GenCounsel(@psc.mo.gov

Henry B. Robertson

Natural Resources Defense Council
Renew Missouri

Sierra Club
hrobertson(@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company
Russ Mitten

Eric Dearmont

James B. Lowery
Michael Tripp

Thomas Byrne

Wendy Tatro
rmitten@brydonlaw.com
edearmont(@ameren.com
lowery(@smithlewis.com
tripp@smithlewis.com
AmerenMOService(@ameren.com

John B. Coffman

AARP

Consumers Council of Missouri
john@johncoffman.net

Lisa Langeneckert
Barnes-Jewish Hospital
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com

IBEW Local Union 1439

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans(@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union1455

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans(@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union 2

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union 309

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans(@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union 649

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union 702

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans(@hammondshinners.com

International Union of Operating Engineers-

Local No. 148

Sherrie Schroder

Michael Evans
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans@hammondshinners.com




Kansas City Power & Light Company
James Fischer

Roger Steiner

jfischerpc@aol.com
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
James Fischer

Roger Steiner

jfischerpc@aol.com

roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
David Woodsmall
David.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Jennifer Frazier

Mary Ann Young
Jenny.frazier@ago.mo.gov
Maryann.young(@dnr.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)
Edward Downey

Diana Vuylsteke

efdowney@bryancave.com
dmvuylsteke(@bryancave.com
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